
Item I3
#2011-27 - Consideration of Amending the Lease Agreement for 
the One Stop Building
 

Tuesday, January 25, 2011
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Craig Lewis

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Craig Lewis, Building Department Director 
 
Meeting:  January 25, 2011 
 
Subject: Request of Becky Niewohner-Dailey, Property Program 

Manager, State Building Division, Administrative 
Services, State of Nebraska to Amend the Lease 
Agreement for the City Owned Building at 1306 West 3rd 
Street 

 
Item #’s:  I-3 
 
Presenter(s): Craig Lewis, Building Department Director 
 
 

Background 
 

This is a request to modify a lease agreement entered into in February of 2001 with the 
Department of Administrative Services, State Building Division and Agency of the State 
of Nebraska for the City owned property at 1306 West 3rd Street. The lease agreement set 
terms and cost for the State to lease a part of the 18,773 square foot building through June 
of 2006. The lease included a rate of $8.00 per square foot for 2,500 usable square feet 
with a yearly rental cost of $20,000 in monthly installment of $1,666.67. 
 
In July of 2001 the lease agreement was amended to include 7,072 additional square 
footage of office space at the $8.00 rate for a total of 9,572 square feet with a total annual 
rental rate of $76,576.00 to be paid monthly at $6,381.33. 
 
At the expiration of the original lease in June of 2006 a second lease addendum was 
approved by the City Council in May of 2006 for 9,572 square feet at a rate of $8.71 per 
square foot for a total of $83,372.12 to be paid in monthly installments of $6,947.68 for 5 
years and to expire on June 30, 2011. 
 
On December 30, 2010 the State Building Division sent the City of Grand Island a letter 
requesting a reduction of the leased space from 9,572 square feet to 7,590 square feet 
reducing the monthly installment from $6,947.68 to $5,509.08 for the remaining term of 
the lease or for the last four months, reducing the income to the City by $5,754.40. 
 



Discussion 
 
Within the terms of the original lease section #4 TERMINATION, identifies provisions 
for the reduction in the rental if the Governor’s budget message is such that it does not 
include funds to pay the rental and any such reduction shall be agreed upon by both 
parties. 
 
The City currently has utilized storage in the northern section of this building and 
allowed the State to lease the office space in the central and southern part of this building. 
The lease does allow for the state to sublease and they have exercised this provision 
throughout the term of this lease. 
 
As the lease will expire in June of this year, the City may choose to either approve the 
reduction and renegotiate the lease in June or begin negotiations now on a new or 
renewal of the existing lease or seek to terminate the lease and seek proposals for an 
alternative lease of the facility or explore alternative uses for the building and or seek to 
sell the building finding the City no longer has a need for this facility. 
 

Alternatives 
 

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. 
The Council may: 

1. Approve the request for a reduction in the remaining months of the lease. 
2. Disapprove or /Deny the Request. 
3. Modify the terms of the lease to meet the wishes of the Council. 
4. Table the issue. 

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council either deny the request and begin 
negotiations for a renewal of the existing lease to expire on June 30, 2011, appreciating 
that the current sublease has not been able to maintain funding and that in the past any 
dollars realized by subleasing the property was a benefit to the current principal lessee, or 
approve the request for a reduced lease fee and negotiate a new lease writ ten by the city 
attorney. 

 
Sample Motion 

 
Move to deny the request to reduce the square footage in the lease agreement and 
recommend that negotiations begin to develop a new lease for the property with the State 
Building Division. 















 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
January 19, 2011 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2011-27 
 
 
 WHEREAS, The State of Nebraska, State Building Division has submitted a request to 
reduce the amount of the lease payment for the City owned building at 1306 West 3rd Street, in 
conformance with section 4 of the lease agreement, and 
 
 WHEREAS, such lease identifies the terms of the agreement between the City of Grand 
Island and the State of Nebraska for such lease; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the terms of lease agreement states that any such reduction shall be agreed 
upon by both parties. 
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the lease agreement is amended to reduce the 
amount of the rental fee to $5,509.08 per month for the remaining term of the lease which will expire on 
June 30, 2011 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, January 25, 2011. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	15152.doc
	S:\temp\I-3_3.pdf
	S:\temp\I-3_4.pdf
	15159.doc

